Départment of
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
Jeb Bush 2600 Blair Stone Road David B. Struhs
Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary

August 31, 1999

Mr. Estelo Esquivia

Best For Less Cleaners, Inc.
23269 - State Road 7, #115
Boca Raton, Florida 33432

Re: Facility No.: 0990577
Dear Mr. Esquivia: -

The Department has received the Title V General Permit Notification Form for the dry cleaning
facility that you submitted on July 28, 1999.

Please note that in January of each year the Department will be mailing fee notices to those facilities
using the Title V general permit. This annual operation fee is $50 and it is due and payable between January
15 and March 1 of each year the facility is in operation and is subject to the requirements of the Title V
general permit.

If you have or expect to have any changes in your mailing address, location address, responsible
official, or phone number, please notify the Department at the following address:

.

Title V General Permits Office

Bureau of Air Monitoring and Mobile Sources MS 5510
Department of Environmental Protection :
2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

If there are any changes in the facility status, including change of operating parameters or equipment,
of if you have any additional questions regarding the Title V General Permit Program, please contact the

District or local air program compliance inspector in your area.

Sincerely,

. )Dotty Dlltz, Chief
Bureau of Air Monitoring
and Mobile Sources
DD/jw

cc: Mr. Al Grasso, Palm Beach County

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.
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s INSPECTION SUVIMARY RI:PORT

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL [B/ COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY [T] © “RE-INSPECTION C
rTIME IN: __TIME OUT: AlRsIDz: O ¢ 7o s >
TYPE OFFACILITY:___ Drjg ,U Come v~ - | -
FACILITY NAME; Bes O e o358 ' pate: /9[99
FACILITY LOCATION; 23269 Se, SNRA, 7 -

| Row  Raloy 3392y
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: ‘ PHONE NUMBER; )

D Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspectién, the facilify is found to be in
compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.). :

[_—_] Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the following compliance

discrepancies were noted:

FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED

COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM
i e O
o | : SR
' . - B 2 Tz
x E I A
. O o~
vz B
2 79

» -~
it LR

COMMENTS: NQ“«) Ok\) R New) quvt \ %}J\{ W
“ N ¢ F b _(w\(:° Y Rovms :
The Annual Complian‘ce.éeniﬁcation form has been properly certiﬁed and submitted to the inspector. YES[:] NOD
DATE OF &EXT I&SPECTION: o
: Ximate)
INSPECTION CO\IDUCTED BY Qj"

(Please Prmt) r
{ 3«)77:
\’\’\' J"l’)\"’ - PHO\IENUMBER 3.5\

INSPECTOR'S SICNATURE: : ‘
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| PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANER R E C Ej V ED

AIR GENERAL PERMIT NOTIFICATION FORM

JU’ 13
Part I11. Notification of Intent to Use General Permit ~ 26 1999

Bureau of

Air Mon; ori
Prior to filling out this form, please read the instructions provided at the eng‘ N‘fﬁéeﬁﬂzmrc%

completed form to the address listed in the instructions and keep a copy of the form for your files.

Facility Name and Location
1. Facility Owner/Company Name (Name of corporation, agency, or individual owner):

/B&&+ VZ&_r Le,*\g. C(G/Ano¢$’ [ NC -

Site Name (For example, plant name or number):

3. Hazardous Waste Generator Identification Number:

4. Facility Location:

Street Address:
City: S'we RA County ~ Zip Code:
23269 - < 7 JE1S B&&u@ lows 7 33433

Responsible Official

6. Name and Title of Responsible Official:
Name: Title: N ]L
Flefo— fZauvivin ‘}Dr{i.s (de

7. Responsible Official Mailing Address:

Organization/Firm:
Street Address:
City: County: Zip Code:
<Aant
8. Responsible Official Telephone Number:
Telephone: (.57 /) ?/77- oo ol Fax: ( ) -

Facility Contact (If different from Responsible Official)
9. Name and Title of Facility Contact (For example, plant manager):

10. Facility Contact Address:

Street Address:

* Citv: County: Zip Code:
: S €
| 11. Facility Contact Telephone Number:
Telephone: (52; / ) y 7-7 e 2,91, Fax: ( ) -
|
DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) 14
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Facility Information
L.Gn DRY-TO-DRY MACHINES ONLY
How many dry-to-dry machines do you have on-site? - I |

For cach dry-to-dry machine on-site, plcase provide the following information:

Date Initially Purchased Status Control Device Required* Date Control Device Installed
From Manufacturer (circle one) (circle one) (if already included at time of
purchase, write “SAME”)

Existing @ RC/CA/None required SanE

Existing/New RC/CA/None required

Existing/New RC/CA/None required

*CONTROL DEVICE KEY: RC = refrigerated condenser CA = carbon adsorber

1.(o) TRANSFER MACHINES ONLY AON&

How many washers do you have on-site? { |

How many dryers/reclaimers do you have on-site? | ‘ ]

If the transfer machine was purchased from the manufacturer prior to or on December 9, 1991, it is an EXISTING
unit. If the transfer machine was purchased from the manufacturer between December 9, 1991 and Septembeér 22,

1993, it is a NEW unit (no units purchased after September 22, 1993 are allowed to operate under this general
permit). For each transfer machine on-site, please provide the following information:

Date Initially Purchased Status Control Device Required* Date Control Device Installed
From Manufacturer (circle one) (circle one) (if already included at time of
purchase, write “SAME”)

Existing/New  RC/CA/None required

Existing/New  RC/CA/None required

Existing/New  RC/CA/None required

*CONTROL DEVICE KEY: RC = refrigerated condenser CA = carbon adsorber

2.(a) How much perchloroethylene (perc) have vou used within the last 12 months?

[ 0 | gallons (You must fill this in) BO“W }&“”5' Nee s Fe/’[) /790{

(b) If less than 12 months. how many? [_L»{__] months
Check why it is less than 12 months: New owner: [_ADid not keep records: [____}
New store: [ | New machine [ ]
Unopened store [ ] (date of expected opening )

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) 135
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3. What is the facility's source classification based on the definitions found in section (3) of Part [17
[ndicate with an "X". Sclect onc classification only.)

Small Areca Source [ .2
@m machines only on-site  (used less than 140 gallons of perc peg_c:g{)_/
Transfer only on-site (used less than 200 gallons of perc per year)
Both machine types on-site (used less than 140 gallons of perc per year)
Large Area Source I }
Dry-to-dry machines only on-site  (used 140 - 2,100 gallons of perc per year)
Transfer only on-site (used 200 - 1,800 gallons of perc per year)
Both machine types on-site (used 140 - 1,800 gallons of perc per year)

4. What control technology is required on machines pursuant to section (35) of Part II of this notification form?
(Indicate with an "X".)

Existing machines at small area source New machines at small area source
(NONE REQUIRED) I ] Refrigerated condenser [ P<]
Existing machines at large area source New machines at large area source
Carbon adsorber { ] Refrigerated condenser | ]
Refrigerated condenser | ] A

5. A facility which contains non-exempt emissions units shall not be eligible to use the general permit pursuant to

Rule 62-213.300, F.A.C. Verify that all steam and hot water generating units on-site meet the following
exemption criteria or that no such units exist on-site (see attached memo for the criteria).

All steam and hot water generating units exempt [ | OR
No such units on-site [ ]

How many boilers do you have on-site? { ] ]
For each boiler, indicate its horsepower (HP) rating: | | | ]
What type of fuel do you use? { | propane [ ] natural gas

[ ] No. 2 fuel oil I ] No. 4 fuel oil
| ] No. 6 fuel oil [ | Other (please list)

6. Equipment Monitoring and Recordkeeping Information

Check all logs which are required to be kept on-site in accordance with the requirements of this general permit:

(a) Purchase receipts and solvent purchases/solvent addition log
(b) Leak detection inspection and repair
(¢) Refrigerated condenser temperature monitoring

(d) Carbon adsorber exhaust perc concentration monitoring

N

(e) Startup. shutdown, malfunction plan

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) 16
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7. Surrender of Existing DEP Air Permit(s)
Plcasc indicate with an "X the appropriate sclection:

f ] { hereby surrender all existing DEP air permits authorizing operation of the facility indicated in
this notification form: the permit aumber(s) arc

e

| | No DEP air permits currently exist for the operation of the facility indicated in this notification
form.

Responsible Official Certification

I, the undersigned, am the responsible official, as defined in Part I of this form, of the facility addressed in
this notification. I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the
statements made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, I agree to operate and

" maintain the air pollutant emissions units and air pollution control equipment described above so as to
comply with all terms and conditions of this general permit as set forth in Part II of this notification form.

1 will promptly notify the Department of any changes to the information contained in this notification.

Eslefn Fsgiivia Dresm/«w@f

Print name of responsible ofﬁmal i
P
{/éff OUJ*- %&7’%4&(4( & 7 “’M‘ "f‘? 7?
Signature Daté
DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) 17
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. ~ REST AVAILABLE COPY S

TITLE V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
INSPECTION SUNMMARY REPORT

"YPE OF INSPECTION: - AMNUALIT ™. COMPLANTIDISCOVERY [ ] A‘)[ RE, INSPECT(ON Ll
e /97 G40 TIME OUT: // /5 AIRS (D2 0?755927
YPE OF FACILITY:___DTY L EA N - "G . 5

FACILITY NAME: BEcr FoR LESS CLEAN ERS oy 0920 -39
FACILITY LOCATION: 232 £9 Sasth stefe Read 7 &@Q@#J ¢¢/§

S
BolA Faton, FL 33 G2 S NS
RESPONS(BLE orriciaL: EsT2/a .E;cia 7> PHONE NUMBER: (7477, OT OO
} C 2 -
Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the facility is found to be in
) compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Cade (F.A.C.). .
| [:] Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the followmo compllancc
discrepancies were noted: '
COMPLIANCE REQIHREIVIENT/PROBLEM FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED
COMMENTS:
The Anaval Compliaace Cectification form has bezn prog rly certified and submiced o e in soe_c.:or. YES[:] NOX

Iy, 2000

(\pptﬁmm:t

\\b"LCT(oN CONDUCTED BY: ﬁ /l/ é/o /”/(

(Plcasc Prmt)

DATE OF NEXT INSPECT[ON

_ o
mmwwmmﬁﬁ//hk Y onesunen, 3552

exe /12




PECCHLOROETIHYLENE DRY CLEANERS

TITLE VCENFRALPERMIT &+
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL X COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY Q
RE-INSPECTION a

AIRS ID#: 9%90577:»@5: 7’20‘7? tvew: 120 4Z twaeour: /1715
FACILITY NAME: %6}7— Foy Lesc C/W
Faciimyrocation:_ 23 2 67 S. state Rd 7 (44)
Boce [latfon, FL 23428
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL:% Esgq PHONE: ' '
CONTACTNAME‘Eg' ‘/\e Joo - ES q (/;-»L’l/’.a'/PHONE: 4’77’0 020 |

—

PART I: NOTIFICATION g

(check appropriate box) v
1. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to startup

2. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit ’ N I

PART II: CLASSIFICATION -

= —— 4 ' 0
Facility indicated on notification form thatitis: - . 7o notification form He | P ed ‘6" ”
(check appropriate box) 0 Drop store/out of business/petroleum

1. Existing small area source Q 2. New small area source X . '

dry-to-dry only, x <140 galyr " dry-to-dry only, x < 140 galiyr T ' :

transfer only, x <200 galiyr transfer only, x <200 gal/yr

both types, X < 140 galiyr - -.. bothtypes,x <140 galiyr

(constructed before 12/9/91) **. =~ "7 (constructed on or after 12/9/91)

3. Existing large area source Q 4. New large area source a

dry-to-dry only, 140 <x <2,100 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, 140 <x <2,100 galiyr

transfer only, 200 £x < 1,800 galiyr trensfzr only, 200 < x < 1,800 galyt

both types, 140 <x < 1,800 galyr ‘ both types, 140 <x < 1,800 galyr

(conszucied teforz 12/9/91) ‘ (conszucted on or after 12/9/91)

5. This is a comrect facilicy classification ' K an QCan not datemmine

I no, pleass check the appropriate classification:
i Q facilicy qualified for a general permitasnumber __ atove
§ a facilicy exczeds atove limiss and is not eligidle for a genenal permis
X _ :
| .
| B. T"* teial quantics of perchlorcetiviene (pere) purchased within the pracad 1" monts by t}‘ia dry cleaning
fwc;’,t‘_/ WS €2 gallens. W /(}W &(Jﬁ: o-bjz_l\ Fé{g (?7
S | ol M,{N 1999 So Lod
. o J _

7



’&\ur I1: GENERAL CONTROLREQUIREMENTS

{ !5 the respansible official of the dry cleaning hcnh(y
Z‘ (check appropriate boxes)

I. Storing perchloroethylene in tightly sealed and impérvious containers? /JY ON aON/A
2. Examining the containers for leakage? _ Ay ON ON/A
3. Closing and securing machine doors except during loading/unloading? }{Y aN
4. Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at
least 24 hours prior to’disposal? Z(Y aN Onva
5. Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber «
beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications? Qy av /[Z(N/A

PART IV: PROCESS YENT CONTROLS -

In Part TI-A:

If classification 1 has been checked, no cdntro]s are required. Proceed to Part V.

If classification 2 has been checked, the machine should be equipped thh a refncrerated condenser
(complete A below).

If classification 3 has been checked, the machine should be equlpped thh elther a refngerated ’

condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B be!tm) Carbon adsorber must have been installed
prior to September 22, 1993 . i Prewa i

If classification 4 has been checked the machine should be equxpped w1th a refrlgerated condenser
(complete A and B below).

A. Has the responsible official of 21l new sources and existing Iarae area sources:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Equipped all machines with the appropriate vent controls? - - L P’? aN-
2. Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor venting system? - . % Oy aNva
3. Equipped the condenser with a diverer valve so airflow will be directed away from the-

condenser upon opening the deor? ' ) /E§ ON ON/A
4. Measured and recorded the temperatuces of the outlet exhaust sream of a refrigerated

condensar on a weskly/bi-weekly basis? ) . /E{x’ N
5. Rzpairzd or adjustzd the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the

condenser exceeded 453°F? Y QN QN7A

O\

“

Cerducted all temperanurs monitaring afer an 2pprepriae cocldown peried and after
verifying that e coclanihad been campletely charged? Y Qw




L.

8.

. Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenser

. Assured that the samphn port on

- Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times? - -

Has the responsible official of aa existing large or new large arca source also:

Measured and recarded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser located
on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis?

inlet and outlet weekly?

Is the temperature differeqtial equal to or greater than 20° F?

perc concentrations is at least 8

condenser edlls?

Qv ON

Qy ON OwA
ay ON OwA

Qy aN asN/a
. Qy ON Qn/A

ay OGN Ona

-0y ON ON/A

- -.0Y-ON T/A

PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS .

2

da

O

(2]

. Maintained rolling moathly total of perc consumption?

-
2.

Has the responsible official:
(check appropriate boxes)

1.

Maintained receipts for perc purchased?

Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reports for the fouq_\ffing:_‘_" P
a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or;

b. documentation of parts crdered to repair leak and leak repaired wlin 2 davs
and parts installed wfin 5 days of receipt?

. Maintained calitration data? (or cxslicable direct reading instrumants)
. Maintained exhaust duct moritering data on perc concentratiens?
. Maintained starmup/shuidown/malfunction plan?

. Mainnainead deviaticn reports?

Protlem corracizd?

launaingg

, ON
QN

}Z{Y ON ON/A

aN OwA

avy oy @A
oy on gha

;fYD-.\'

Y ON ON/A

5;2/\.’ oN aNA

ay oN y(.\:/.:.

" Ravisad 9/1



PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS | ]

!. Daes the respansible official conduct 3 weekly (foe small squrces, bi-wzekly) leak detection and eepair

inspection? ' /@{ el
. Has the facilicy maintained a leak lag? ' i Y QN

9

3. Dacs the responsible official check the following areas for leaks? |
Hose connections, fittings
couplings, and valves : Y ON QWA ~ Muck cookers Qy ON
Door gaskets and seating Y ON ON/A Stills @y an awa
Filter gaskets and seating }Z(Y aN Ow/A Exhaust dampers Qy ON Qé/,\
Pumps ?@ aN ON/A Divarter valves Jﬁ’Y aN anva
~ Solvent tanks and containers c;r@ ON aNva Cartridge filter housings 24 ON ONA e
Water separators Y ON ON/A

4. Which method of detection is used by the responsible official?

Visual examination (condensed solvent on exterior surfaces)

Physical detection (airflow felt through g&sk;ets_s) . /{

. bdor (noticeable perc odor) | N f( .
~ Use of direct-reading ins_tmmefxtation —(I-:H)/PID/E:anri.n;etric tubes) - /G/ ] o
Halogen leak detector , ’ ' L L L. g‘\) I)fg
If using direct-reading instrumentation, is the equipmenf; S - N/A C

a. Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm? ' DY ON

b. Calibrated against a standard gas prior to and after each use

(PID/FID only)? | . Oy EN'
c. Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on aweekly.basi.s? ' : DY D\I
d. Keptinaclean and secure area when not m use? Lo :::DY D\I— .
¢. Verified for accuraCva use ofduphcatc samplcs (calonmemc onlv)" e ay D\I- -
Lelelo  Lssuivio ' L/%’J V‘Zéégmzz/o\
spongible Official’s Name Responsible OfficXal’s Signature

(Please Print)

A)\/’CA@k | V-le-GF

cectar’s Name (Plaass Y Daze of lnsgection

@VCK//@L Tty 272

pecier’s Stgnanrs Approximate Date of Next laspeciion




{ADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION: o R

| Yes
{1 1. Secondary Containment for: Dry Cleaning Machine & Starage area £7] [ ]

Waste area J/]/[ 1

Spotting area Sealed {1 [ ]

o

W e Ce e e Tl et imer e e y

. DI S

2. D:.sposal of Water fmm Water Separator usmg appxoved evaporator [ 1 /
or oontcacted Wastewater service - [1]
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THIS PORTION MUST BE ATTACHED TO REMITTANCE FOR PROPER HANDLING

. |
¥39239? |
Please include your AIRS ID# on your check or money order. This number can be found below on M mallmg label '
. o
. .37 :
\"ﬂ T
, <
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: $50.00 N oz
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o o
o g
Do NOT Remove Label
4 © AIRSID#0990577
: BEST FOR LESS CLEANERS 1 FOR GOVERNMENT USE ONLY
 ESTELO ESQUIVIA | Org.: 37550101000 EO: Bl
23269 STATE RD 7 SUITE 115 : Fund: 20-2-035001
} BOCA RATON FL 33432 i
i |
AN

Obj.: 002273
B

o~ _

Thal T ORTION MUST BE ATTACHED TO REMITTANCE FOR PROPER HANDLING

Y

gepa0 03931 8,?
Please include your AIRS ID# on your check or money order. This number can be found below on your mailing label.

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: $50.00
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STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTHENT OF ENVEQGEME%T‘AL PROTECTION

2600 BLAIR STONE ROAD
TALLAHASSEE FL 32399-2460
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SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION <

Z 3933 k7 051 .
US Postal Service ' 4 v
Receipt for Certified Mail

No Insurance Coverage Provided.

Do not use for International Mail (See reverse
AIRS ID # 0990577

BEST FOR LESS CLEANERS
ESTELO ESQUIVIA

23269 STATERD 7 SUITE 115
BOCA RATON FL 33432

Certified Fee

Special Delivery Fee

Restricted Delivery Fee

Retum Receipt Showing to
Whom & Date Delivered
Retum Receipt Showing to Whom,
Date, & Addressee's Address

TOTAL Postage & Fees
Postmark or Date

| PS Form 3800, April 1995

.

o

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

‘s

A. Received by (Please Print Clearly) | B. |

Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete ate of Delivery

item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

<~ /A

[J Agent

C. Signatur
X ~ 7 ,é ,4(‘)) [ Addressee

1.

Article Addressed to:

AIRS ID # 0990577

D. Is delivery address different from item 1?7 1 Yes
If YES, enter delivery address below: O No

BEST FOR LESS CLEANERS
ESTELO ESQUIVIA

23269 STATE RD 7 SUITE 115

BOCA RATON FL 33432

3. Service Type
Certified Mail [ Express Mail
[ Registered [ Return Receipt for Merchandise }
O Insured Mail O c.o.p.
4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fese) [ Yes

2. Artlcle Numbe (;Copy from servi

T aG K

l
l
|
l
|
l
|
|
¥

E
)
|
|
|
E
5
|
Lz
1

PS Form 3811 July 1999

102595-99-M-1789

Domestic Return Receipt




